

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 32nd REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 22, 2023 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member HON. IMELDA M. PRECION SP Member HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES SP Member HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA SP Member HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR SP Member HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES SP Member HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER SP Member SP Member HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO

HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

SP Member

SP Member-SK Federation President

RESOLUTION NO. 23-084

RESOLUTION APPROVING RESOLUTION NO. 2, SERIES OF 2023 OF THE CITY DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, BAGO CITY, ENTITLED: "RESOLUTION APPROVING THE REPROGRAMMING OF CAPITAL EXPENDITURES RELATED TO THE IMPLEMENTATION OF LIVELIHOOD OR ENTREPRENEURSHIP/LOCAL DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM (20% DEVELOPMENT FUND-AIP CY 2023) IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN MILLION FOUR HUNDRED NINETEEN THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED FOUR PESOS (PHP10,419,704.00)".

WHEREAS, Indorsement letter dated February 21, 2023, from the Honorable City Mayor, respectfully referred to this Honorable body, the request for approval of Resolution No. 2, Series of 2023 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City;

WHEREAS, the Reprogramming of Capital Expenditures related to the Implementation of Livelihood or Entrepreneurship/Local Development Program (20% Development Fund-AIP CY 2023) in the amount of Ten Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Four Pesos (PhP10,419,704.00), as follows:

		REPROGRAMMING	AMOUNT (in PhP)
FROM	Capital Expenditures Related to the Implementation of Livelihood or Entrepreneurship/Local Development Program, 20% Development Fund-AIP CY 2023		10,419,704.00
то	1	Construction of Bantayan Park Fence, Brgy. Poblacion	1,140,000.00
	2	Backfilling of Bantayan Park (back portion of Green Comfort Room), Brgy. Poblacion	3,000,000.00
	3	Electrical Improvement of Purok Bantolinao Yulo Level III Water Pumping Station, Brgy. Ma-ao	229,704.00
	4	Construction of Closed Canal at Km. 13.5, Brgy. Taloc	440,000.00
	5	Rehabilitation of Fence Enclosure Multi-Purpose Gym, Brgy. Ilijan	430,000.00
	6	Concrete Paving of San Gabriel Subdivision Road (1st Road), Brgy. Balingasag	4,000,000.00
	7	Rehabilitation of Comfort Rooms at Bago City College, Brgy. Balingasag	1,180,000.00
		Total	10,419,704.00

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, this August Body is of the consensus to approve said Resolution;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Victor Michael A. Javellana, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVES, as it is hereby resolved, to approve Resolution No. 2, Series of 2023 of the City Development Council Executive Committee, Bago City, entitled: "Resolution Approving the Reprogramming of Capital Expenditures related to the Implementation of Livelihood or Entrepreneurship/Local Development Program (20% Development Fund-AIP CY 2023) in the amount of Ten Million Four Hundred Nineteen Thousand Seven Hundred Four Pesos (PhP10,419,704.00)".

C. GALUMAN

Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

RAMON D. TORRES
City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

SP Resolution No. 23-084 2 | Page